
 

Athletics Wicklow 

Masters Cross Country 

9 January 2022 

Shanganagh Park, Shankill 
 

 

MEN 

Race Places 

Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat. Time 

1 874 Tim Grummell Inbhear Dee AC M35 21.14 

2 640 Terence Byrne Parnell AC M40 21.20 

3 29 Andrew Lawless Kilcoole AC M35 21.23 

4 642 Clive Quinn Parnell AC M40 21.27 

5 653 Robert Murphy Parnell AC M45 21.34 

6 654 Mick Finnan Parnell AC M50 21.41 

7 652 Ray Kenny Parnell AC M45 21.50 

8 39 Damien Byrne Kilcoole AC M45 21.55 

9 40 Vincent McKie Kilcoole AC M45 22.01 

10 156 Conor Maher Bray Runners M40 22.18 

11 162 Dominic Horan Bray Runners M50 22.19 

12 645 Micheal Dowling Parnell AC M40 22.47 

13 650 Alan Dalton Parnell AC M45 23.06 

14 33 Nicky Fusco Kilcoole AC M40 23.17 

15 158 Paul Allen Bray Runners M40 23.21 

16 651 M.J. O'Neill Parnell AC M45 23.23 

17 159 Conor Boyle Bray Runners M40 23.27 

18 34 Brendan Donohoe Kilcoole AC M40 23.30 

19 44 Darragh Page Kilcoole AC M45 23.36 

20 32 Colin Morrissey Kilcoole AC M40 23.43 

21 38 Alex Gleeson Kilcoole AC M45 24.00 

22 979 Anthony Breen Glendalough AC M50 24.09 

23 879 Ben Mooney Inbhear Dee AC M55 24.14 

24 877 Shay Faulkner Inbhear Dee AC M60 24.16 

25 649 Tony Monaghan Parnell AC M45 24.23 

26 46 Brian O'Gorman Kilcoole AC M50 24.24 

27 647 Bosco O'Neill Parnell AC M45 24.29 

28 48 Mark Walsh Kilcoole AC M50 24.32 

29 47 Philip Morrissey Kilcoole AC M50 24.34 

30 487 Michael Priest SBIM M40 24.40 

31 161 Paul Donohoe Bray Runners M50 24.43 

32 35 Daniel English Kilcoole AC M40 24.47 

33 876 Paul Kelly Inbhear Dee AC M50 24.53 



Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat. Time 

34 157 Kieran O' Leary Bray Runners M40 24.56 

35 648 Cormac O Ceallaigh Parnell AC M45 24.56 

36 655 Terry McConnon Parnell AC M55 25.05 

37 160 Paul O' Dwyer Bray Runners M50 25.08 

38 36 Eoin Ward Kilcoole AC M40 25.13 

39 43 David Maloney Kilcoole AC M45 25.18 

40 488 Tiernan Heaney SBIM M40 25.34 

41 5 Martin O'Dea Kilcoole AC M45 25.49 

42 163 Gerard Keaty Bray Runners M50 26.54 

43 42 Justin Doyle Kilcoole AC M45 26.55 

44 656 Billy Porter Parnell AC M55 27.13 

45 164 John Ashworth Bray Runners M55 27.19 

46 646 John Corcoran Parnell AC M40 27.56 

47 875 Charles Mitchell Inbhear Dee AC M45 28.03 

48 31 Michael Nolan Kilcoole AC M35 28.09 

49 878 Phillip Wheatley Inbhear Dee AC M60 28.12 
 

M35 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat. Time 

1 1 874 Tim Grummell Inbhear Dee AC M35 21.14 

2 3 29 Andrew Lawless Kilcoole AC M35 21.23 

3 48 31 Michael Nolan Kilcoole AC M35 28.09 
 

M40 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat. Time 

1 2 640 Terence Byrne Parnell AC M40 21.20 

2 4 642 Clive Quinn Parnell AC M40 21.27 

3 10 156 Conor Maher Bray Runners M40 22.18 

4 12 645 Micheal Dowling Parnell AC M40 22.47 

5 14 33 Nicky Fusco Kilcoole AC M40 23.17 

6 15 158 Paul Allen Bray Runners M40 23.21 

7 17 159 Conor Boyle Bray Runners M40 23.27 

8 18 34 Brendan Donohoe Kilcoole AC M40 23.30 

9 20 32 Colin Morrissey Kilcoole AC M40 23.43 

10 30 487 Michael Priest SBIM M40 24.40 

11 32 35 Daniel English Kilcoole AC M40 24.47 

12 34 157 Kieran O' Leary Bray Runners M40 24.56 

13 38 36 Eoin Ward Kilcoole AC M40 25.13 

14 40 488 Tiernan Heaney SBIM M40 25.34 

15 46 646 John Corcoran Parnell AC M40 27.56 

 



M45 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bin No First Name Surname Club Age Cat. Time 

1 5 653 Robert Murphy Parnell AC M45 21.34 

2 7 652 Ray Kenny Parnell AC M45 21.50 

3 8 39 Damien Byrne Kilcoole AC M45 21.55 

4 9 40 Vincent McKie Kilcoole AC M45 22.01 

5 13 650 Alan Dalton Parnell AC M45 23.06 

6 16 651 M.J. O'Neill Parnell AC M45 23.23 

7 19 44 Darragh Page Kilcoole AC M45 23.36 

8 21 38 Alex Gleeson Kilcoole AC M45 24.00 

9 25 649 Tony Monaghan Parnell AC M45 24.23 

10 27 647 Bosco O'Neill Parnell AC M45 24.29 

11 35 648 Cormac O Ceallaigh Parnell AC M45 24.56 

12 39 43 David Maloney Kilcoole AC M45 25.18 

13 41 5 Martin O'Dea Kilcoole AC M45 25.49 

14 43 42 Justin Doyle Kilcoole AC M45 26.55 

15 47 875 Charles Mitchell Inbhear Dee AC M45 28.03 

 

M50 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat Time 

1 6 654 Mick Finnan Parnell AC M50 21.41 

2 11 162 Dominic Horan Bray Runners M50 22.19 

3 22 979 Anthony Breen Glendalough AC M50 24.09 

4 26 46 Brian O'Gorman Kilcoole AC M50 24.24 

5 28 48 Mark Walsh Kilcoole AC M50 24.32 

6 29 47 Philip Morrissey Kilcoole AC M50 24.34 

7 31 161 Paul Donohoe Bray Runners M50 24.43 

8 33 876 Paul Kelly Inbhear Dee AC M50 24.53 

9 37 160 Paul O' Dwyer Bray Runners M50 25.08 

10 42 163 Gerard Keaty Bray Runners M50 26.54 

 

M55 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat Time 

1 23 879 Ben Mooney Inbhear Dee AC M55 24.14 

2 36 655 Terry McConnon Parnell AC M55 25.05 

3 44 656 Billy Porter Parnell AC M55 27.13 

4 45 164 John Ashworth Bray Runners M55 27.19 

 



M60 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bib No First Name Surnsame Club Age Cat Time 

1 24 877 Shay Faulkner Inbhear Dee AC M60 24.16 

2 49 878 Phillip Wheatley Inbhear Dee AC M60 28.12 

 

 

 

Men 65+ Race Places 

Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat Time 

1 657 Desie Shorten Parnell AC M65 15.58 

2 489 Denis Green SBIM M65 18.02 

3 660 William Belton Parnell AC M70 18.31 

4 659 Richard  Fox Parnell AC M65 21.03 

 

M65 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat Time 

1 1 657 Desie Shorten Parnell AC M65 15.58 

2 2 489 Denis Green SBIM AC M65 18.02 

3 4 659 Richard  Fox Parnell AC M65 21.03 

 

M70 

Cat 
Place 

Race 
Place Bib No First Name Surname Club Age Cat Time 

1 3 660 William Belton Parnell AC M70 18.31 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Teams 35-49 

Team Scoring Places 

 

Scoring 
place 

Race 
Place Bib No 

First 
Name Surname Club 

Age 
Categ Time Team 

— 1 874 Tim Grummell Inbhear Dee AC M35 21.14   

1 2 640 Terence Byrne Parnell AC M40 21.20   

2 3 29 Andrew Lawless Kilcoole AC M35 21.23 Team A 

3 4 642 Clive Quinn Parnell AC M40 21.27   

4 5 653 Robert Murphy Parnell AC M45 21.34   

5 7 652 Ray Kenny Parnell AC M45 21.50   

6 8 39 Damien Byrne Kilcoole AC M45 21.55 Team A 

7 9 40 Vincent McKie Kilcoole AC M45 22.01 Team A 

8 10 156 Conor Maher Bray Runners M40 22.18   

9 12 645 Micheal Dowling Parnell AC M40 22.47   

10 13 650 Alan Dalton Parnell AC M45 23.06   

11 14 33 Nicky Fusco Kilcoole AC M40 23.17 Team A 

12 15 158 Paul Allen Bray Runners M40 23.21   

— 16 651 M.J. O'Neill Parnell AC M45 23.23   

13 17 159 Conor Boyle Bray Runners M40 23.27   

14 18 34 Brendan Donohoe Kilcoole AC M40 23.30 Team B 

— 19 44 Darragh Page Kilcoole AC M45 23.36   

15 20 32 Colin Morrissey Kilcoole AC M40 23.43 Team A 

16 21 38 Alex Gleeson Kilcoole AC M45 24.00 Team A 

— 22 979 Anthony Breen Glendalough AC M50 24.09   

— 25 649 Tony Monaghan Parnell AC M45 24.23   

— 27 647 Bosco O'Neill Parnell AC M45 24.29   

— 30 487 Michael Priest SBIM M40 24.40   

17 32 35 Daniel English Kilcoole AC M40 24.47 Team B 

18 34 157 Kieran O' Leary Bray Runners M40 24.56   

— 35 648 Cormac O Ceallaigh Parnell AC M45 24.56   

19 38 36 Eoin Ward Kilcoole AC M40 25.13 Team B 

20 39 43 David Maloney Kilcoole AC M45 25.18 Team B 

— 40 488 Tiernan Heaney SBIM M40 25.34   

— 41 5 Martin O'Dea Kilcoole AC M45 25.49   

21 43 42 Justin Doyle Kilcoole AC M45 26.55 Team B 

— 46 646 John Corcoran Parnell AC M40 27.56   

— 47 875 Charles Mitchell Inbhear Dee AC M45 28.03   

— 48 31 Michael Nolan Kilcoole AC M35 28.09   

 

 



Team M35-49 Scores 

 

Place Club Scoring Places Total 

1 Parnell AC 1, 3, 4, 5 13 

2 Kilcoole A 2, 6, 7, 11 26 

3 Bray Runners 8, 12, 13, 18 51 

4 Kilcoole B 14, 17, 19, 20 70 

 

 

Teams M50+ 

Team Scoring Places 

 

Scoring  
Place Place Bib No 

First 
Name Surname Club 

Age 
Cat Time 

1 6 654 Mick Finnan Parnell AC M50 21.41 

2 11 162 Dominic Horan Bray Runners M50 22.19 

3 23 879 Ben Mooney Inbhear Dee AC M55 24.14 

4 24 877 Shay Faulkner Inbhear Dee AC M60 24.16 

5 26 46 Brian O'Gorman Kilcoole AC M50 24.24 

6 28 48 Mark Walsh Kilcoole AC M50 24.32 

7 29 47 Philip Morrissey Kilcoole AC M50 24.34 

8 31 161 Paul Donohoe Bray Runners M50 24.43 

9 33 876 Paul Kelly Inbhear Dee AC M50 24.53 

10 36 655 Terry McConnon Parnell AC M55 25.05 

11 37 160 Paul O' Dwyer Bray Runners M50 25.08 

12 42 163 Gerard Keaty Bray Runners M50 26.54 

13 44 656 Billy Porter Parnell AC M55 27.13 

14 45 164 John Ashworth Bray Runners M55 27.19 

15 49 878 Phillip Wheatley Inbhear Dee AC M60 28.12 

 

Team M50+ Scores 

 

Place Club Scoring Places Total 

1 Inbhear Dee AC 3, 4, 9 16 

2 Kilcoole AC 5, 6, 7 18 

3 Bray Runners 2, 8, 11 21 

4 Parnell AC 1, 10, 13 24 

 


